
2020 Business Plan and Budget

COUNTY COUNCIL

DECEMBER 11, 2019



1. Summary

2. New Information

3. Decision points

4. Discussion

OUTLINE

2



SUMMARY DRAFT BUDGET



2020 PRESSURES & ISSUES

4

WHAT NEEDS ATTENTION 

NOW

Ã Benefit costs

Ã Housing crisis

Ã Aging infrastructure and 

asset management

Ã Aging population and 

workforce

Ã Waste Management services

Ã Paramedic Services 

provincial funding cuts

Ã Public Health provincial 

funding cuts

Ã Child care provincial funding 

cuts

WHAT WE’VE COMMITTED TO 

FOR OUR FUTURE

Ã 100% RE

Ã Zero Waste

Ã Zero Poverty 

Ã Economy

Ã Climate change 

Ã Transportation

Ã Protect agricultural and 

natural environment



OVERVIEW | County

Gross expenditures:

$263.8 million

Capital: 

$56.8 million

Gross Revenues:

$196.7 million

General revenue:

$127.3 million

Other sources:

$69.5 million

Property taxes:

$67.0 million

General (+6.2%)              $63.0 million

Library (+2.2%)                 $4.0 million

Court Security (-47.4%)    $0.05 million

2020 Budget Levy: $67.0 million 



OVERVIEW | Capital Plan Funding

2020 Capital Plan Funding

Taxation $0.1 million

Debentures 0.9 million

Other sources 1.4 million

Operating Fund $2.4 million

W/WW rates/reserves 19.8 million

Reserves 18.6 million

Development charges 8.8 million

Gas tax/grants 7.2 million

Reserves/Reserve Funds         $54.4 million

Total capital budget         $ 56.8 million

8.2% increase over 2019 capital budget ($52.4 million)

PG. 38



OVERVIEW | Draft budget impacts

7

Draft Budget 

Impacts
Total Reserves Other Taxation %

One-time items  $  7,015,300  $  6,661,500  $     146,000  $     207,800 0.3%

Service level      2,294,061      1,359,361         445,974         488,726 0.8%

New initiatives           55,635  -         117,000 (61,365)-0.1%

Operating impacts of 

capital
        588,815  -         163,030         425,785 0.7%

Provincial funding 

changes
     2,290,952  -         190,371      2,100,581 3.3%

Total 12,244,763 8,020,861 1,062,375 3,161,527 5.0%

3,701,482 5.8%

$539,955 0.8%

Draft levy increase over prior year

Base Budget increase



8

Creative Connections $ 60,000

South Central Ontario Region Economic Development 25,000

Social Planning Council Oxford 55,000

Immigration Oxford Sustainability Plan 24,500

Oxford County Youth Initiatives

Taiwanese Exchange $10,000

International Student Exchange $8,000

Youth Robotics Challenge $5,000

Oxford County Plowmen’s Association $300

Unassigned $1,700

25,000

Agricultural Award of Excellence 2,000

Economic Development 50,000

Physician Recruitment 30,000

Woodstock & Area Small Business Enterprise 50,000

Tillsonburg Airport 5,000

Future Oxford – Legacy Fund 100,000

Future Oxford – Legacy Fund - Administration 42,000

OVERVIEW | Grants



OVERVIEW | Full-time equivalent plan

9

PG. 58 

2019 Approved FTE Plan 580.5

2020 Proposed Changes

Library (0.6)

Woodingford Lodge (0.6)

Human Services (2.5)

Transportation Services (3.2)

2020 Draft Budget decrease (6.9)

Draft 2020 FTE Plan 573.6



10

OVERVIEW | New Initiatives

1. Snow plow route Optimization [pg. 113]

2. Fleet utilization & rationalization implementation [pg. 100]

3. Security guard services for Oxford County Administration Building [pg. 96]

4. SouthwestLynx [pg. 258]

5. Social Housing Revitalization Pilot [pg. 161]

6. Third party short term income protection benefits adjudication for 

Woodingford Lodge – Trial [pg. 237]

7. Webcasting of all open session council meetings [pg. 196]



11

OVERVIEW | Tax impact

Budget impact on residential property

Draft 2020 general level will mean the average single family detached 

residential property will pay $24 more for the year than in 2019



NEW INFORMATION



NEW INFORMATION| Proposed levy impacts

13

2019 GENERAL LEVY REQUIREMENTS $59,389,691 

# ITEM
NOTICE OF 

MOTION

COST 

TOTAL 

$ 

LEVY

CHANGE 

$ 

% 

2020 DRAFT BUDGET LEVY INCREASE $3,792,780 $3,658,951 6.2%

1
Tillsonburg Airport: Contribute 

$150,000 to support the Tillsonburg 

Regional Airport

NM01-

20191114
150,000 150,000 0.2%

2
Affordable Housing: Additional 

$500,000 be added to the affordable 

housing reserve from taxation

NM02-

20191114
500,000 500,000 0.8%

3
Woodstock Agricultural Society: 

New grant request
5,000 5,000 0.0%

4
Upper Thames Conservation 

Authority: Draft budget adjustment
12,741 12,741 0.0%



NEW INFORMATION| Proposed levy impacts

14

2019 LEVY REQUIREMENTS $59,389,691 

# ITEM
NOTICE OF 

MOTION

COST 

TOTAL 

$ 

LEVY

CHANGE 

$ 

% 

5
Southwestern Public Health: 

Approved budget municipal levy update
(721,179) (721,179) (1.2%)

6
Long Point Region Conservation 

Authority: Draft budget adjustment
(21,002) (21,002) (0.0%)

7

Economic Grants: Economic grants 
(Creative Connections, South Central Ontario Region 

Economic Development, Economic Development, 

and Woodstock & Area Small Business Enterprise) 

be funded as requested; Requirements 

for quarterly meetings and council 

update reporting

NM-

20191211
- - (0.0%)

TOTAL PROPOSED DRAFT BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS ($74,440) ($74,440) (0.2%)

2020 PROPOSED BUDGET LEVY INCREASE $3,718,340 3,584,511 6.0%

2020 LEVY REQUIREMENTS $62,974,202



DECISION POINTS



DECISION POINTS| Resolutions

16

1. That the 2020 Oxford County Business Plans be adopted 

as amended;

2. And further, that Oxford County Council approves the 2020 

Budget with a general purpose levy of $62,974,202;

3. And further, that Oxford County Council approves a 2020 

special levy for Library purposes in the amount of 

$3,994,008;

4. And further, that Oxford County Council approves a 2020 

special levy for Court Security and Prisoner Transportation 

Grant purposes in the amount of $49,350;



DECISION POINTS | Resolutions

17

5. And further, that the following grants requests, totalling 

$481,500 be included in the 2020 general purpose levy:

Agricultural Award of Excellence $2,000

Economic Development 50,000

Physician Recruitment 30,000

Tillsonburg Airport 155,000

South Central Ontario Region Economic Development 25,000

Creative Connections 60,000

Social Planning Council Oxford 55,000

Immigration Oxford Sustainability Plan 24,500

Oxford County Youth Initiatives
Taiwanese Exchange $10,000
International Student Exchange $8,000
Youth Robotics Challenge $5,000
Oxford County Plowmen’s Association $300
Unassigned $1,700

25,000

Woodstock & Area Small Business Enterprise 50,000

Woodstock Agricultural Society 5,000



DECISION POINTS | Resolutions

18

6. And further, that following grant requests, totaling $23,300 be 

funded under the Oxford County Youth Initiatives grant of 

$25,000:

7. And that a by-law to adopt the estimated expenditure for the 

year 2020 as set out in Report No. CS 2019-54 be presented to 

Council for enactment at their regular meeting scheduled for 

January 8, 2020;

8. And further, that staff be authorized to proceed with 

implementing the incremental full-time equivalent positions as 

presented in the Full-time Equivalent Plan attached to Report 

No. CS 2019-54, upon the passing of the aforementioned by-law.

Taiwanese Exchange $10,000

International Student Exchange 8,000

Youth Robotics Challenge 5,000

Oxford County Plowmen’s Association 300



DISCUSSION


